
 

                                           
 
 
October 24, 2008  
 
BY ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 Twelfth Street, SW 
Washington, DC  20554 
 

Re: In re Applications of ATLANTIS HOLDINGS LLC, Transferor, and 
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS, Transferee for 
Consent to the Transfer of Control of Commission Licenses and 
Authorizations Pursuant to Sections 214 and 310(d) 
of the Communications Act 
WT Docket No. 08-95 
 
Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile 
Radio Service Providers 
WT Docket No. 05-265 

 
Rural Cellular Association Petition for Rulemaking regarding 
Exclusivity arrangements between commercial wireless carriers and 
handset manufacturers 
RM No. 11497 

 
Rural Telecommunications Group, Inc. Petition for Rulemaking 
to impose a spectrum aggregation limit on all commercial 
terrestrial wireless spectrum below 2.3 GHz 
RM No. 11498 

 
Ex Parte Notice 

 
Dear Ms. Dortch: 
 

On behalf of the Rural Telecommunications Group, Inc. (“RTG”) and the Rural Cellular 
Association (“RCA”) (collectively, the “Associations”), the undersigned respectfully request that 
the Commission delay its scheduled November 4, 2008 vote on the proposed merger of Verizon 
Wireless and Alltel until several pending matters that impact the competitive wireless landscape 
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have been resolved.  These currently pending matters include: (1) the above-captioned 
rulemaking in the roaming docket concerning data roaming1; (2) the rulemaking regarding the 
prohibition on handset exclusivity arrangements between commercial wireless carriers and 
handset manufacturers2; and (3) the rulemaking regarding the imposition of spectrum caps below 
2.3 GHz.3  Each of these rulemakings which are currently pending before the Commission 
should be decided prior to action on the merger to ensure that Verizon Wireless through its 
acquisition of Alltel does not skew the wireless playing field in its favor.   

 
Each of these rulemakings deal with a critical and equally important component of 

wireless competition that together form a regulatory triad that will ensure stability in what 
otherwise will become a wireless industry dominated by two providers – Verizon Wireless and 
AT&T – if the Verizon-Alltel deal is approved without the key elements of these rulemakings 
being addressed beforehand.   

 
Non-nationwide carriers must be given an opportunity to compete against dominant 

nationwide carriers like Verizon Wireless and AT&T so that they can continue to provide new 
and innovative services throughout regional and rural areas.  Failure by the Commission to even 
consider the issues raised in these proceedings prior to acting on a merger between the No. 2 
wireless carrier and the No. 5 wireless carrier is tantamount to letting Pandora out of her box 
then trying to stuff her back in – the damage will have already been done.  By waiting and giving 
reasoned consideration to these three issues, the Commission can ensure that reasonable policy 
making takes place and that the decisions reached in the rulemakings are applied equally to the 
merger.  

 
 Once the proposed merger is complete, the combined Verizon-Alltel will provide 
coverage to 98.4% of the U.S. population and will serve approximately 82 million subscribers.  
This market dominance will allow Verizon Wireless to manipulate handset manufacturers to 
further increase market share.  Further, it will control more spectrum below 2.3 GHz than any 
other carrier in the United States and will be in a position to dictate roaming terms to every other 
wireless carrier in the world because of its control over critical components of Alltel’s GSM 
network.   

 
The proposed merger of Verizon Wireless and Alltel is a huge threat to wireless 

competition as we currently know it.  Only by resolving the key issues in these three rulemaking 
proceedings before a vote is taken on the merger will the Commission ensure that a decision that 
will dictate the wireless competitive landscape for decades to come will be properly reasoned 
and supported.  Failure to act in these three proceedings prior to acting on the proposed merger 
will be the death knell to wireless competition.   

                                                            
1 The comment cycle in Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers 

 (WT Docket No. 05-265) closed on November 28, 2007. 
2 Comments in Petition for Rulemaking Regarding Exclusivity Arrangement between Commercial Wireless Carriers 
and Handset Manufacturers (DA 08-2278; RM No. 11497) are due December 2, 2008; reply comments are due 
December 22, 2008. 

3 Comments in Petition for Rulemaking of Rural Telecommunications Group, Inc. to Impose a Spectrum 
Aggregation Limit on All Commercial Terrestrial Wireless Spectrum Below 2.3 GHz(DA 08-2279; RM No. 11498) 
are due December 2, 2008; reply comments are due December 22, 2008. 



Page | 3 

 

 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

Rural Telecommunications    Rural Cellular Association 
Group, Inc. 
 

 /s/ Caressa D. Bennet     /s/ David L. Nace 
By: ______________________________ By: _____________________________ 
 Caressa D. Bennet     David L. Nace 
 General Counsel     General Counsel 
 
 Bennet & Bennet, PLLC    Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs 
 4350 East West Highway    1650 Tysons Boulevard 
 Suite 201      Suite 1500 
 Bethesda, MD  20814     McLean, VA  22102 
 
 Phone:  (202) 371-1500    Phone:  (703) 584-8678 
 cbennet@bennetlaw.com    dnace@fcclaw.com 
 
 
cc (via email): Chairman Kevin J. Martin 
  Commissioner Michael J. Copps 
  Commissioner Jonathan S. Adelstein 
  Commissioner Deborah Taylor Tate 

Commissioner Robert M. McDowell 
Erika Olsen, Office of Chairman Martin 
Bruce Gottlieb, Office of Commissioner Copps 
Renée Crittendon, Office of Commissioner Adelstein 
Wayne Leighton, Office of Commissioner Tate 
Angela E. Giancarlo, Office of Commissioner McDowell 
James D. Schlichting, Chief, WTB 
 
 
  
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Linda Braboy, hereby certify that on this 24th day of October 2008, copies of the 
foregoing letter were sent by e-mail to: 
 
Best Copy and Printing, Inc. 
FCC@BCPIWEB.COM 
 

Erin McGrath 
Mobility Division 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
Erin.McGrath@fcc.gov 
 

Susan Singer 
Spectrum and Competition Policy Division 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
Susan.Singer@fcc.gov 
 

Linda Ray 
Broadband Division 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
Linda.Ray@fcc.gov 
 

David Krech 
Policy Division 
International Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
David.Krech@fcc.gov 
 

Jodie May 
Competition Policy Division 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
Jodie.May@fcc.gov 
 

Jim Bird 
Office of General Counsel 
Federal Communications Commission 
Jim.Bird@fcc.gov 
 

ALLTEL Communications, LLC 
Wireless Regulatory Supervisor 
ACI.Wireless.Regulatory@alltel.com 
 

Atlantis Holdings LLC 
Attention: Clive D. Bode, Esq. 
cbode@tpg.com 
 

Kathleen Q. Abernathy, Esq. 
Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP 
Attorney for Atlantis Holdings LLC 
kabernathy@wbklaw.com 
 

Cellco Partnership 
Attention: Michael Samsock 
Michael.Samsock@Verizon.Wireless.com 
 

Nancy J. Victory, Esq. 
Wiley Rein LLP 
Attorney for Cellco Partnership 
nvictory@wileyrein.com 
 

William L. Roughton, Jr. 
Centennial Communications Corp. 
broughton@centennialcorp.com 

Caressa D. Bennet 
Bennet & Bennet, PLLC 
Attorney for Rural Telecommunications 
Group, Inc. 
cbennet@bennetlaw.com 
 

 



John A. Prendergast 
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & 
Prendergast, LLP 
Attorney for North Dakota Network Co. 
jap@bloostonlaw.com 
 

Robert M. Jackson 
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & 
Prendergast, LLP 
Attorney for North Dakota Network Co. 
rmj@bloostonlaw.com 
 

Benjamin H. Dickens 
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & 
Prendergast, LLP 
Attorney for South Dakota 
Telecommunications Association 
bhd@bloostonlaw.com 
 

D. Cary Mitchell 
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & 
Prendergast, LLP 
Attorney for Rural Carriers 
cary@bloostonlaw.com 

Daniel K. Alvarez 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
Attorney for Roaming Petitioners  
dalvarez@willkie.com 
 

Mary McDermott 
NTELOS 
mcdermottm@ntelos.com 

David Don 
SpectrumCo LLC 
david_don@comcast.com 
 

Michael Rosenthal 
SouthernLINC Wireless 
mdrosent@southernco.com 
 
 

Jean L. Kiddoo 
Bingham McCutchen LLP 
Attorney for MetroPCS Communications, 
Inc. and NTELOS 
jean.kiddoo@bingham.com 
 

Patrick J. Whittle 
Bingham McCutchen LLP 
Attorney for MetroPCS Communications, 
Inc. and NTELOS 
patrick.whittle@bingham.com 

Stephen G. Kraskin 
Attorney for The Rural Independent 
Competitive Alliance 
skraskin@independent-tel.com 
 

Daniel Mitchell 
National Telecommunications Cooperative 
Association 
dmitchell@ntca.org 

Jill Canfield 
National Telecommunications Cooperative 
Association 
jcanfield@ntca.org 
 

Pantelis Michalopoulos 
Steptoe & Johnson LLP 
Attorney for Leap Wireless International, 
Inc. 
pmichalopoulos@steptoe.com 
 

Kenneth E. Hardman 
Attorney for Ritter Communications, Inc. 
and Central Arkansas Rural Cellular 
Limited Partnership 
kenhardman@att.net 
 

Whitney North Seymour, Jr. 
Attorney for The EMR Policy Institute 
wseymour@stblaw.com 



Larry A. Blosser 
Law Office of Larry A. Blosser, P.A. 
Ad Hoc Public Interest Spectrum Coalition 
larry@blosserlaw.com 
 

Michael Calabrese 
New America Foundation 
calabrese@newamerica.net 
 

Chris Murray 
Consumers Union 
murrch@consumer.org 
 
 

Harold Feld 
Media Access Project  
hfeld@mediaaccess.org 

Jef Pearlman  
Public Knowledge 
jef@publicknowledge.org 
 

Chris Riley 
Free Press 
criley@freepress.net 
 

Donald L. Herman, Jr. 
Bennet & Bennet, PLLC  
Attorney for Palmetto Mobilenet, L.P. 
dherman@bennetlaw.com 
 

Michael R. Bennet 
Bennet & Bennet, PLLC  
Attorney for Palmetto Mobilenet, L.P. 
mbennet@bennetlaw.com 

Stuart Polikoff 
Organization for the Promotion and 
Advancement of Small 
Telecommunications Companies 
sep@opastco.org 
 

Brian Ford 
Organization for the Promotion and 
Advancement of Small 
Telecommunications Companies 
bjf@opastco.org 
 
 

Aaron Shainis 
Shainis & Peltztman, Chartered 
Attorney for Chatham Avalon Park 
Community Council 
aaron@s-plaw.com 

 

  
  
 
 
      ______/s/ Linda Braboy________________ 
      Linda Braboy 
 


